DSS- 4037EL (Rev. 9/89)
Transmttal No: 92 LCM 52

Date: March 18, 1992

Division: Famly and Children
Servi ces

TO Local District Comm ssioners

SUBJECT: Appropriate Reinbursenment for Tuition Costs of Foster
Children in Institution or RTF Progranms and Children
Pl aced in Day Treatnent Prograns

ATTACHVENTS: None

The purpose of this letter is to clarify for you and vyour staff the
appropriate nmethod of reinbursing tuition costs to voluntary authorized
agencies for foster children placed in institutions or RTFs and other
children placed in day treatnent prograns.

Vol untary authorized agencies have informed us that certain social services
districts continue to pay tuition costs on an attendance basis citing
Departnment regulation, 18 NYCRR, 628.3(a)(4) which relates to rei nbursable
absences from foster care.

The practice of reinbursenment based on the attendance standards set forth in
18 NYCRR 628.3(a)(4) is contrary to Education Law, State Education
Departnment regulation and the directives of this Departnent. Tuition rates
are cal cul ated on the basis of enrollnent and, therefore, reinbursement nust
be based upon enroll nent and not attendance. Unlike foster care mmintenance
rates which are negotiable, tuition rates are mandated by Section 4405 of

the Education Law and nust be paid as promul gat ed. The enrollnent neth-
odol ogy as approved by the State Division of the Budget, is the applicable
net hodol ogy for reinbursenent. Therefore, social services districts are

remnded to inplement its reinbursenent procedures in a nanner using the
enrol | ment net hodol ogy.
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I f you have any questions, please contact M. Joseph Della Rocca, Bureau of
Resource Managenent at 1-800-342-3715, extension 3-1496 or (518) 473-1496.
If your district is connected into the OFI S Link systemyou nay contact M.
Dell a Rocca via his user-1D nunmber AX4520.

Joseph Seni dei
Deputy Conmi ssi oner
Di vision of Family and
Chil dren Services



